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ARKANSAS - OKLAHOMA SYNOD & CENTRAL STATES SYNOD  

 

Joyce Palmer 
9911 N. Hawthorne Ave. 
Kansas City, MO 64157-9411 
816-204-5181 - Cell 
816-861-6584 
816-861-4753 FAX  
jcpalmer49@aol.com 
 
 
GRAND CANYON SYNOD - ARIZONA 
 
Jon Lance Jacobson, J.D. 
4423 N. 24th   Street  #400 
Phoenix, AZ  85016-5544 
602-957-3223 – O 
602-956-8104 - Fax 
480-466-6053 – Cell 
Lance.Jacobson@elca.org 
 
 
CALIFORNIA SYNOD - PACIFICA SYNOD  
 
Gregory T. Shepherd 
33 Vista Toscana 
Lake Elsinore, CA   92532-0215 
909-910-6823 (office) 
951-471-3196 (fax) 
Gregory.Shepherd@elca.org 
 



 
FLORIDA - BAHAMAS SYNOD 
 

 
 
Pr. Paul H. Summer  
2020 Cornell Place 
Port Orange, FL 32128-6821 
386-852-0511 - O/Cell 
Paul.Summer@elca.org 
 
 
DELAWARE - MARYLAND SYNOD 
  
David R. Whitenack, CFP 
700 Light Street 
Baltimore, MD   21230 
717-571-6554 
800-652-9416 
(In- house US mail) 
210 Cedar Avenue 
Hershey, PA  17033 
David.Whitenack@elca.org 
 
 
SOUTHWESTERN MINNESOTA SYNOD 
 

 
 
Bill Elmstrom 
744 Highland Hwy. 
Ortonville, MN 56278 
320-839-3326 O/Fax 
320-305-0942 Cell 
320-839-3527 Home 
elmstrom@wat.midco.net 
 
 



MINNEAPOLIS - ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA  
 
Brenda J. Moore, CFRE 
1012 Sioux Lane 
St. Peter, MN   56082 
507-934-4614 - Cell 
brenda.moore@elca.org 
 
 
NEBRASKA SYNOD 
 
Craig Stirtz 
124 S. 24th St., Ste. 220 
Omaha, NE 68102 
402-342-5728 - Office 
402-978-5675 FAX  
402-616-0312 - cell 
president@lutheranplannedgiving.org 
 
 
NEW ENGLAND SYNOD 
 
Knute R. Ogren 
37 Jungerford St.  
Hartford, CT 06106 
860-524-1379 - O 
860-246-3720 - (cell) 
860-246-3720 FAX 
(please call first) 
Knute.Ogren@elca.org 
 
 
NORTH CAROLINA AND SOUTHEASTERN SYNOD  
 
Christine A. Post-Duncan - Rich 
404 N. Terrace Place 
Morganton, NC  28655 
828-439-8977 - O 
866-630-3522 – Toll Free 
828-437-0307 – fax 
828-612-6830 – (cell) 
Christine.PostDuncan@elca.org 



 
EASTERN NORTH DAKOTA SYNOD 
 

 
 
Julie R. Johnson 
137 S. Woodcrest Dr. 
Fargo, ND 58102 
701-232-1480 - O & H 
701-232-3381 - Synod Office 
701-232-1480 FAX 
JulieJohnson@cableone.net 
 
 
OHIO 
 
Pr. Thomas H. Zulick 
621 Bright Road 
Findlay, OH 45840 
419-424-5930 - O 
419-344-2629 - Cell 
419-424-5970 - Fax 
Toll Free - 877-424-5930 
Thomas.Zulick@elca.org 
 
 
CENTRAL AND NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA 
 

 
 
Pr. Gregory Kramer 
19 Calvett Place 
Selinsgrove, PA 17870-9489 
570-374-2044 - P 
570-374-9072 FAX 
kramerga@ptd.net 
 
 



WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, WEST VIRGINIA AND WESTERN MARYLAND 
 

 
 
Barbara B. Carl, J.D. 
31 Heritage Hills Road 
Uniontown, PA 15401-5419 
724-438-7741 - O 
724-439-4732 FAX 
724-366-7439 
BarbCarl9@aol.com 
 
 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
 

 
 
Pr. Mark Scott 
1212 Calhoun St. 
Newberry, SC 29108 
803-944-2751 - O 
803 276-3922 Fax  
mark.scott@elca.org 
 
 



SOUTH DAKOTA SYNOD 
 

 
                                       

Jim Schade 
Augustana College 
2001 S. Summit Avenue 
Sioux Falls, SD 57197 
605-274-4011 - O 
605-627-5545 - H 
605-274-4023 - Cell 
605-274-4028 FAX 
schade@augie.edu 
 

 

Kurt Osborne 
Augustana College 
2001 S. Summit Avenue 
Sioux Falls, SD 57197 
605-274-6012 - O 
605-274-4028 - FAX 
605-94-0-7524 - Cell 
osborne@augie.edu 
 



VIRGINIA SYNOD  
 

 
 
Pr. George Sims 
The Mission Office for Planned Giving 
26 W. Boscawen Street 
Winchester, VA 22601-4739 
540-667-8609 Office 
540-662-6682 Fax 
540-327-5291 Cell 
director@plan2giv.org. 
 
 
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON DC SYNOD 

 

Alice L. Benson 
301-963-6570  
301-963-6572 FAX  
Alice.Benson@elca.org 
 
 
WASHINGTON - NW AND SW  
 
The Rev. James C. Leistikow 
P.O. Box 28 
Lynnwood, WA  98046-0028 
206-280-7328 (Cell) 
jim.leistikow@elca.org 
 



 
NORTHWEST SYNOD OF WISCONSIN AND NORTHERN GREAT LAKES SYNOD 

 

Roger Knuth 
8520 Sand Lake Road 
Harshaw, WI 54529 
715-277-3142 - O 
715-493-4346 - cell 
720-247-3142 FAX  
knuthr1@newnorth.net 
 
 
 
WISCONSIN 
 

 
 
Pr. Larry G. Westfield  
W915 Harding Road 
Rubicon, WI 53078 
262-224-9574 Office 
920-474-4526 - Jp,e 
262-224-9574  
Larry.Westfield@elca.org 
 
 
 



 

Ms. Lynn Tully  
819 Division St. 
La Crosse, WI 54601 
608-780-3340 - Cell 
Lynn.Tully@elca.org 
 
 


